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PERKINS COIE

A LAwW PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS
NORTH 221 WALL STREET SUITE 600 SPOKANE WASHINGTON 99201-0826
TELEPHONE; 500 624-2212 FACSIMILE: 509 458-3399

EDWARD G. JOENSON
(509) 458-3361
johne@perkinscoie com

October 7, 1996

Mr Guy Gregory
Department of Ecology
Eastern Regional Office

4601 North Monroe, Ste 202
Spokane, WA 99205

Re: GE - WWP Site Access Agreement
Dear Guy:

Enclosed are certified copies of the Declaration of Restrictive Covenants and the
Agreement for Site Access referenced in my October 2, 1996 letter, which were recorded on
September 12, 1996

Very truly yours,

PERKINS COIE

Edward\ér Tohnson
EGI:dhs

_ Enclosures

cc: Mark Schneider (w/enclosures)
Deborah Hankins (w/enclosures)
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AGREEMENT FOR SITE ACCESS

This Agreement iz made this day of , 1990
between The Washington Water Power Company ("WWP*) and General
Electric Company (“"GE=).

RECITALS

A. GE has entered into an Agreed Order (Exhibit A to this
Agreement) with the State of Washington Department of
Ecoleogy which requires certain remediation and further
investigation at and adjacent to property GE owns at East
4323 Mission Avenue, Spokane, Washington.

B, WWP owns property adjacent to GE's property as shown in
Exhibit B (the "Site"). GE will utilize various portions
of the Site to perform its obligations under the Agreed
Order. GE will utilize the services of cone or more
contractors (collectively, the "Contractor”) for such
purpase.

C. WwWWP currently has granted permission for the use of a
portion of the Site by M. E. Riley/Federal Construction
Company ("Riley") and access to said portion ig intended to
be included in this Agreement.

D. WWP states that it acquired its property in 1921 and has
utilized it for an electric power transmission line
right-of-way since that date. By instrument dated
August 16, 1961, WWP granted GE access across a portion of
its property for ingress and egress to the GE property.
From approximately 1961 to 1580, GE operated on its
property a service shop for the maintenance and repair of
electrical equipment.

E. In 1986, pursuant to a request by the WDOE, GE conducted a
Phase I Field Investigation of the WWP and GE property.
Subsequently, the GE property, the WWP property, and
property belonging to Riley has been designated by the WDOE
ag a "facility" under the terms and provisions of the Model
Toxics Control Act ("MTCA") {(Ch. 70.105D RCW).

F. At the request of WDOE, GE conducted Phase II and Phase III
investigation to determine the nature and extent ¢f the
contamination of the facility. 1In connection with those
investigations, WWP granted GE access to the WWP property
for the limited purpose of conducting tests, and has
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allowed GE to fence the WWP property in order to protect
the public and comply with requests by the WDOE. All of
these activities have been conducted at GE's expense and
all activities on WWP's piroperty have been at GE's regquest.

G. On or about August 31, 1989, the WDOE notified WWP that it
had determined that WWP, GE and Riley were potentially
liable parties (PLPs) with respect to the facility under
the provisions of the MTCA, WWP and GE responded to the
allegations made by WDOE,

H. GE has requested access to WWP property for the purpose of
performing the Agreed Order and GE and WWP have agreed to
cooperate with each other with respect to any removal or
remedial aaction that may be appropriate on WWP property.

In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements
herein, WWP and GE agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Access to WWP's Property. WWP hereby gives GE and the
Contractor access top property WWP owns at the Site for the
purpose of performing the activities required by the Agreed
Order {(hereinafter the *“Work"). Exhibit C is intended to
specifically describe the work in the Agreed Order which
necessitates access to the Site. 1Ia the event of conflict
between Exhibit € and the Agreed Order, the latter governs.

The access contemplated herein shall include, without limiting
the foregoing, ingress and egress to the Site to perform the
Work. The parties agree that Exhibit B is a depiction of the
Site. Except as expressly limited by such terms as paragraph 2
of this Agreement, the access rights granted herein are
intended to extend to all property WWP owns or leases adjacent
to East 4323 Mission Avenue, Spokane, Washington.

2. WWP's_ Electrical Facilitiegs. GE acknowledges that WWP
owns and operates certain electric power facilities located on
WWP's property. Within one week of execution of this Agreement
WWP will give notice to GE of the nature and extent of such
facilities and what part of the Work described in Exhibit C
might affect the physical integrity, operation or maintenance
of WWP's electric power facilities. GE agrees that it will not
take any action on WWP property which may result in contact
with or interfere with the physical integrity or the operation
or maintenance of WWP's electric power facilities located on
the WWP property as described in the aforesaid notice of
facilities provided by WWP. GE agrees to fully inform its
employees, agents and contractors about WWP's electric power
facilities. GE agrees that prior to performing any Work which
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may affect the physical integrity, operation or maintenance of
WWP's electric power facilities, GE or its Contractor will
notify WWP as provided below and will obtain specific
permission from WWP. GE and WWP agree that WWP will be
regponsible for any moving of WWP's electric facilities
required by the Work. GE agrees to reimburse WWP for the
reasonable costs incurred related to such movement of
Facilities.

3. Notice and Information te WWR. At least ten (10) days
prior te the commencement of any Work on WWP's property, GE
shall notify WWP of its intent to perform such Work, the nature
of the Work to be performed, the schedule for the perfoimance
of such Work, the persons who are to perform such Work and the
equipment to be used in the performance of such Work. After an
initial written notice of such Work, GE may thereafter satisfy
this notice requirement by written or telephcone notice
acknowledged by the WWP party described in paragraph 1ll. As
information is obtained by GE concerning the location and
extent of any hazardous substances, hazardous materials or
toxic substances on or under the WWP property, GE shall
promptly provide information concerning the location and extent
of said substances or materials to WWP and shall promptly
advise WWP concerning GE's plans for the removal or other
remedial action with respect to said substances and materials,
The foregoing obligation of GE to supply information about
gsubstances or materials to WWP is solely limited to and defined
by the nalure, extent and timiny of any obligation GE has to
supply such information to WDOE, provided that GE will supply
WWP with such information to the extent necessary for worker
protection.

4. Notice apd Information_to (€. WWP agrees to promptly
advise GE of any circumstances on the WWP property which would
interfere with or delay the Work. WWP also agrees to promptly
provide GE with information about hazardous substancesd,
hazardous materials or toxic substances on or under the WWP
property at the Site to the same extent and in the same manner
that GE is required by paragraph 3 to provide such information
to WWP. WWP is not obligated by this provision to undertake
any specific investigations, such as sampling.

5. Compliance with Applicable Laws. GE shall at all
times exercise its rights herein and shall have the Work
performed at WWP property on the Site in accordance with any
and all applicable statutes, orders, rules and regulations of
any public authority having jurisdiction.

6. Contractor. Contractor is entitled to access under
Paragraph 1. The contractors currently entitled to access are
Bechtel Environmental, Inc. and Golder Associates, GE shall

.




L] et

KT Saokane 0o, W

notify WWP of any further contractors who will be performing
the Work on WWP property at the Site.

7. GE'S Use_of the Property. GE shall exercise its
rights under this Agreement and shall assute that the Work is
performed so as to minimize, to the extent reasonably
practicabille, interference with WWP's use of property it owns at
the Site. GE agrees to restore the WWP propeity used in the
parformance of the Work upon conclusion of the Work. With
respect to shallow surface soil remediation, restoration herein
means replacing removed scil with clean backfill, return to
original grade and removal of any temporary support facilities
installed by GE and seeding the restored area with native
grass. With respect to investigation, restoration herein means
abandonment of monitoring wells in accordance with applicable
law and good engineering practice, taking public safety into
consideration.

8. Warranty of WWP. WWP represents that it has authority
to enter into this Agreement with respect to the portion of the
Site it leases or grants permission for use and will make
appropriate arrangements with its lessee or permittee to enable
performance of the Work, including enforcement of lease or
permit terms and WWP ownership rights, if necessary.

9. Indempity, Standstill and Tolling Agreement. GE
agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless WWP from all
costs, damages Lo persons or property (including, without
limitation, the persons or property of WWP or its employees) or
claims by any person (including, without limitation, WWP's
employses) against WWP which arises out of or in connection
with the performance of the Work by GE and its employees,
agents and contractors, on the WWP property at the Site,
provided that GE shall not be responsible to WWP for any claims
for damages to any persan or property, which are caused by acts
or omissions of WWP or its lessee or permittee.

So long as GE complies with the provisions of this
Agreement for Site Access, WWP shall refrain from commencing
any litigation against GE in any court in connection with the
release of a hazardous substance on WWP's property.

wWP and GE agree that the foregoing indemnity is not
intended to alter either party's responsibility for
contamination at the site as of the date of this Agreement.
Fach remains responsible under federal or state law for any
such contamination it or ity lessee or permittee caused.
However, this Agreement is intended to toll, for the term of
this Agreement only, any statute of limitations which may apply
to a claim which may be made by one against the other in
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conneckion with the release of a hazardous substance., IE does
not impact any statute of limitations which expired prior to
the execution of this Agreement.

10. Term. This Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect until July 1, 1391 unless such term is further extended
by the parties in order to complete the requirements of the
Agreed Order.

11. Notice. Notices under this Agreement shall be given
as follows:

1o WWE Douglas K. Pottratz
Envircnmental Engineer
The Washington Water FPower Company
P.0., Box 3727
Spokane, WA 99220

I9.GE E.A. Firestone
Counsel-Remedial Projects
General Electric Company
275 Battery Street, 23rd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111l

Notices shall be deemed effective (a) if mailed, upon the
third day following deposit thereof in the United States mail,
postage prepaid, or (b) if otherwise given, upon delivery
thereof. Either party may change the address to which notices
may be given by giving notice as above provided.

12. pAmendment. WWP and GE agree that in the event that
additional work is required on the WWP property at the Site or
an extension of this Agreement is required, and agreement is
reached as to the nature and scope of that work or extension,
this Agreement may be amended by correspondence between WWP and
GE.

13, Ezhilbits. All exhibits identified in this Agreement
are sttached hereto and by this reference macde a part of this
Agreement.

EXECUTED as of the date first written above.

Accepted:

THE WASHINGTON WATER POWER GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
COMPANY

Title "
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EXHIBITB
Block 52 Lots 19, 20, and 21, and a portion of Lot 18;
Block 70 Lots 8, 9, 10, 11 and portions of Lots 6, 7, and 12;

Block 71 Lots 9, 16, 11, 12, 13, 14 and 15, and portions of Lots 1,2, 3, 4, 5,6, 7, §,
and 16;

Block 72 Portions of Lots 13-17;
all in Parkwater Additiqn to the City of Spokane, Spokane County, Washington.

[[KA961560.024) 91296
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EXHIRBIT C '
WORK
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
1. COMMON FACILITIES
a. Site controls will be instituted on the properties of

GE, WWP and Mr. Marvin Riley. Site control consists of
delineation of three work zones, all of which will eccur on the
three prouperties involved. The first is the exclusion zone.
This is the area where soil excavation and handling will take
place. Only persons that have completed the 40-hour OSHA
training per 40 CFR 1910.120 and are respirator-qualified are
allowed in this area. The configuration of this zone can.
change as the work progresses.

b. The second zone is the contamination reduction zone,
It serves as a buffer zone around the exclusion zone and is the
area where decontamination of workers and equipment takes place
when leaving the exclusion zone.

e, The third zone is the clean, or support, Zzone. In
this case, it will be the balance of the site.

d. In the support zone, there will be temporary
facilities such as office trailer(s), laboratory trailer,
portable toilets, c¢ontractor storage area, and access roads.
Given that prevailing winds are from the SW, the logical site
location would be on the WWP property at the corner of Mission
and Havana. Havana Street may be the best truck entrance to
the site. The truck path would likely cross the WWP property,
go into a loading area, and exit via the present front gate on
Mission.

e, All three properties will be affected by the site
control measures at various times. WWP property would be
involved with temporary facilities that would not impact WWP
operations. The site control measures will have an impact on
the Riley property: Access to the north and east ends of the
Riley warehouse will he blocked by site controls during the
early excavation work and for some months thereafter. During
the later work, access from the west (the current access) will
be blocked for thea duration of the work; and the southwest
corner of his property will be closed off by the site
controls. A temporary access will need to be provided at the

east end of the Riley warehouse using the Hough Street entrance.
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2. SITE EXCAVATION

a. The limits of site excavation at this time are based
on an interpolation of sampling data. The actual limits will
be determined by sampling khe sides and bottom of the
excavation as the work progresses. If the sample indicates
that the cleanup level has been reached, no further excavation
will be done at that lncation. A field laboratory will be used
to expedite the sample analyses. Confirmation sample analyses
by an off-site laboratory will take about 30 days.

b. Prior to the start of excavation on the WWP property
to the west there are twe guy wires that should he relocated.
Prior to such relocation, notice will be provided to Wwp.

c. Relocation of Riley-owned materials on property Riley
leases or occupies by permission from WWP will be required.

d. Preliminary discussions with WWP personnel indicate
that excavation around pole structures would not be a concern.
GE will provide prior notice and undertake to coordinate
necessary pole excavation with WWP. GE will be prepared to
place compacted soil around the base of any pole where
excavation may get deeper than anticipated. Based on the
excavation limits being shown in the contract drawing(s), the
calculated in-place excavation volume is 1700 cubic yards.

-2
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SITE REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES
oN
WASHINGTON WATER FPOWER PROPERTY

As part of the site remediation work to be performed by GE
or on its behalf at its Spokane Apparatus Service Shop, the
following activities are expected to take place on property
owned by WWP:

1. Temporary relocation of one guy wire.

2. Excavation and removal of approximately 1,700 cubic
yards of scoils contaminated with PCBx and heavy
metals. Shallow soils (0"-10") containing greater
than 1 ppm of PCBs will be removed. Below 10", soils
containing more than 10 ppm of PCBs will be removed.
So0ils to be replaced with clean backfill and restored
to grade.

3. A sump, designated 52, and its related underground
line will bhe removed. The sump excavation may remain
open and enclosed by a temporary fence Eor several
months.

4. A portion of the paved road crossing the property from
Havana Street will be removed as part of the
excavation work, This road will be replaced but not
repaved upon completion of the remediation work.

5. Temporary Facilities will be placed on the property
for the duration of the remediation activities. The
facilities will include office and laboratory
trailers; water, telephone, and electrical service;
portable toilets; access and haul roads; worker
parking; a decontamination area; and a staging area
inside the exclusion zone.

SITE REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES
oN
WASHINGTON WATER POWER PROPERTY
LEASED OR OCCUPIED UNDER _PERMISSION BY OTHERS

As part of the site remediation work to be performed by GE
or on its behalf at itz Spokane Apparatus Service Shop, the
following activities are expected to take place on property
owned by WWP but leased by others:

1. Prior to start of remediation work on the property and
consistent with Riley's obligation to WWP and subject

-3
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to GE overseeing the movement of any contaminated
personal property, Riley will or GE may at its
discretion remove all personal property from the Wwp
property.

Temporary relocation of two guy wires.

Excavation and off-gsite disposal of approximately
1,700 cubic yards of soils contaminated with PCBs and
heavy metals. Soils to be replaced with clean fill
and restored to grade.

A sump, designated $Z, and its related underground
line will be removed. The sump excavation may remain
open and enclosed by a temporary fence for several
months.

A portion of the paved road crossing the property from
Havana Street will be removed as part of the
excavation work. This road will be replaced but not
repaved upon completion of the remedial work.

Temporary Facilities will be placed on the property
for the duration of the remediation activities. The
facilities will include access and haul roads; a
decontamination area; and a staging area inside the
exclusion zone.
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ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT FOR SITE ACCESS

This agreement is made this |2 dayof __ 1996 by and
between The Washington Water Power Company (“WWP*) and General Electric
Company (“GE™).

Regitals

A) The parties hereto entered into an Agreement For Site Access dated June 1,
1990 including Amendments thereto dated August 3, 1990, March 24, 1994,
December 29, 1995 and January 31, 1996 (herein the “Agreement’) which
Agreement as amended expired on March 31, 1996, provided that the term
thereof could be extended by the parties by mutual agreement, The
Agreement affects certain real property located in Spokane County,
Washington owned by the parties hereto (herein the “Property™) and more
particularly described in the Agreement;

B The parties have continuously since the date of the Agreement operated with
respect o the Property in all respects and in conformance with the terms of the
Agreement as though the term of the Agreement had been extended;

C} The partics intend that the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect
and wish by this addendum to memorialize the extension retroactively of the
term of the Agresment.

Now therefore, in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements of the
parties as stated herein, in the Hold Harmless and Indemnification Agreement, and in
WWP’s agreement to record certain Restrictive Covenants regarding the Property entered
into this same day, the receipt and sufficiency of which consideration is hereby
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows;’

1) The term of the Agresment is hereby extended retroactively from March 31, 1996
through December 1, 1997 as though the Agreement had been extended by the
parties on or before March 31, 1996.

i) The parties hereby ratify and confirm that all actions taken by the parties with
respect to the Property were done or taken subject to and in conformance with the
Agreement as if the same had been extended.
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3 WWP’s property is used as an electric transmission line corridor. GE
acknowledges this use and shall tzke all precautions in using WWP’s property.
(JE shall maintain and observe clearances from transmission lines in accordance
with all applicable codes and laws and shall provide 48-hour advance notice to the
Licensing and Environmental Affairs Department of WWP of its activities on
WWP’s property except in the event of an emergency situation in which case GE
shall provide such notice as soon as is reasonably possible under the
circumstances,

4) The “Work” referred to in the Agreement is amended to include all activities
required by that certain Consent Decree #93206059-3 lodged on December 29,
1993, and any amendments thereto issued by Ecology with the consent of GE.
All terms and conditions of the Agreement except as modified hereby remain the
same,

5 The Agreement may be further extended by the parties from and after December
1, 1997 upon the mutual written consent and agreement of the parties.

THE WA GTON WATER POWER COMPANY
By

Title

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
By ,.\Z;/‘«/ f\[,ﬂ,—

Title
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PERKINS COIE

A LAw PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CCRPORATIONS
1201 THiRD AVENUE. 40TH FLOOR SEATTLE WASHINGTON 98101-309
TELEPHONE: (206) 583-8888 FacCsiMILE: {206) 583-8500

ALISCN WACHTERMAN
206-287-3545

December 28, 1995

Mr Guy Gregory

Senior Hydrogeologist

Toxics Cleanup Program
Department of Ecology

4601 N. Monroe Street - Ste. 202
Spokane, Washington 99205-1295

Re: Recording of Restrictive Covenants
General Electric Company
Property Address: 4323 E, Mission Avenue

Dear Mr. Gregory:

Enclosed for your information is a copy of the above referenced document
which was recorded with the Spokane County Auditor’s Office on December 18, 1995
under No. 9512180122.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you.
Sincerely,

,é/{fo«z,w( /%fucc‘(:dwmf——/
Alison Wachterman

ATW:sk
Enclosure
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PERKINS COIE

A Law PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS
1201 THIRD AVENUE. 401 FLOOR SEATTLE WASHINGTON 98101-30099
TELEPHONE: 206 583-8888 FACSIMILE: 206 583-8500

; W
August 13, 1996 EEEIVE U
. . DEPARTMENT OF £C
D1 Deborah A Hanklﬂs EASTERD R%:GIQNAL%%CF)%\E
Genetal Electiic Company
Suite 2140

2735 Embaicadero Center West
San Francisco, CA 94111

Guy J Gregory
Department of Ecology
4601 N. Momoe

Suite 202

Spokane, WA 992035-1295

Re: Lawton Converter
Spokane Site

Dear Debbi and Guy:

Enclosed for your files ts a copy of the Declaration of Restrictive Covenants
for the Lawton Converter premises which has been filed and recorded with the
Spokane County Auditor

Sincerely,
A N
[ S T S N T
{ oy T % . : i -
Kathleen M. Esty
Legal Secretary .
KME:kme
Enclosure
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

4601 N. Monroe, Suife 202 * Spokane, Washington 99205-1295 » (509) 456-2926

November 4, 1996

Mr. Leonard Shen

Counsel, Western U S. and Pacific Rim
275 Battery Street Suite 2140

San Franciso, CA 94111

Dear Mr. Shen:
Enclosed is an original of the Consent Agreement for Site Access concerning Mr. Riley’s _
property The agreement was executed in our office on November 4, 1996 Our original will

reside in the administrative record for the site at our office

If you have any questions, please contact me at (509) 456-6387

Sincerely,

Senior Hydro st/
Toxics Cleanup Program

GJG:mg

cc: {(w/copies of attachment)
Jerri Thomas, AAG/Oly
Mark Schneider, Perkins Coie




CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR SITE ACCESS
This Consent Agreement is made this QJA” day of

Lk}ﬁJkiﬁuQ,, 1996 between Marvin E. Riley ("Riley"), General

Electric Company ("GE"), and the Washington State Department of
Ecology ("Ecology').
RECITALS

A, GE has entéred into Consent Decree No. 93206059-3
(the "Consent Decree") with Ecology, which requires certain
remediation and further investigation at and adjacent to
property GE owns at East 4323 Mission Avenue, Spokane,
Washington.

B. Riley owns property adjacent to GE's property as
shown in Exhibit A ("Riley Property"). GE will use various
portions of its own property and properties adjacent to GE's
property to perform its obligations under the Consent. Decree.
GE will use the services of one or more contractors
{collectively, the "Contractor") for such purposes.

AGREEMENT

1. Access To Riley's Property. In consideration of GE's

payment to Riley of the sum of twelve thousand ($12,000)



dollars, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and
performance of the activities required by the Consent Decree,
or any Court-approved amendments thereto (hereinafter the
"Work"),.Riley hereby gives his consent to the employees,
agents, and contractors of Ecology, and the employees, agents,
and contractors of GE to enter and have access to the Riley
Property at the above address, at reasonable times for the
Work, which shall include investigation, cleanup, and oversight
of the cleanup of the release of hazardous substances at the
Riley Property.

The access contemplated herein shall include, without
limiting the foregoing, ingress and egress to the Riley
Property to perform the Work. Except as expressly limited by
such terms as €2 of.this Consent Agreement, the access rights
granted herein are intended to excend to all property Riley
owns or leases édjacent to East 4323 Mission Avenue, Spokane,
Washiﬁgton”

2. Notice And Information To Riley. At least ten {10)

days prior to the commencement of any Work on Riley's Property,

GE shall notify Riley and Ecology of its intent to perform such




Work, the nature of the Work to be performed, the schedule for
the performance of such Work, the persons who are to pexrform
such Work, and the equipment to be used in the performance of
such Work. After an initial written notice of such Work, GE
may thereafter satisfy this notice requirement by written or
telephone notice acknowledged by the Riley party described in
paragraph 9.

3, Notice And Information To GE. Riley agrees to advise
GE promptly and as soon as practicable of any circumstances on
the Riley Property which would interfere with or delay the
Work. GE agrees to promptly advise Ecolegy of any such

notification.

4. Compliance With Applicable Taws. GE shall at all
times exercise its rights herein and shall have the Work
performed at the Riley Property in accordance with any and all
applicable statutes, orders, rules and requlations of any
public authority having jurisdiction.

5, Contracteor. Contractor is entitled to access under
1. The contractors currently entitled to access are Bechtel

Environmental, Inc. and Golder Associates. GE shall notify




Riley of any further contractors who will be performing the
Work on the Riley Property.

5. GE's Use Of The Property. GE shall exercise its

rights under this Consent Agreement and shall assure that the
Work is performed so as to minimize, to the extent reasonably
practicable, interference with Riley's use of the property. GE
agrees to restore the Riley Property used in the performance of
the Work upon conclusion of the Work, in accordance with the
Final Soil Treatment Design Construction and Operations Plan,
and Addenda thereto.

7. Warranty Of Riley  Riley represents that he has
authority to enter into this Consent Agreement on behalf of
himself.

8. Term. This Consent Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect until December 1, 1997, unless such term is
further extended by the parties in order to complete the
requirements of the Consent Decree.

9. Notice. Notices under this Consent Agreement shall.
be given as follows:

To Riley: Mr. Marvin Riley

P.O. Box 11246
Spokane, Washington 99211




To GE: Deborah A. Hankins, Ph.D., P.E.
Manager, Remedial Projects
General Electric Company
275 Battery Street, Suite 2140
San Francisco, California 94111

Tc Ecology: Guy Gregory.

Washington Department of Ecology
Eastern Regional Office

N. 4601 Monroe, Suite 202
Spckane, Washington 99205-12295

Notices shall be deemed effective (a) if mailed, upon the
third day following deposit thereof in the United States Mail,
postage prepaid, or (b} if otherwise given, upon delivery
thereof. Any party may change the address to which such
notices may be given by giving notice as above provided.

10. Amendment. Riley, GE, and Ecology agree that in the
event that additional work is required on the Riley Property ox
an extension of this Consent Agreement is required, and
agreement 1s reached as to the nature and scope of that work or
extension, this Consent Agreement may be amended by
correspondence between Riley, GE, and Ecology.

11. Exhibits. All exhibits identified in this Consent

Agreement are attached hereto and by this reference made a part

of this Consent Agreement.



12. Entire Agreement — This Consent Agreement contains

the entire understanding of Riley, GE, and Ecology and

supersedesg all prior agreements and understandings, verbal or

written, relating to the subject matter of this Consent

Agreement .
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March 23, 2000

Ms. Patti Carter

Washington State Department of Ecology
4601 N. Monroe, Suite 202

Spokane, WA 99205-1295

Dear Ms. Carter:

We represent Avista Development, Inc., a Washington corporation formerly known as
Washington Irrigation and Development Corporation (“Avista Development™), Avista
Development owns interests in and leases certain real property, legally described as set forth in
Exhibit A (“Hotel Property™), that is subject to that certain Amended Easement, Lease, Access
Agreement and Release (“Easement”) recorded as Spokane County Auditor Document No.
4200193 on March 20, 1998 (attached hereto as Exhibit B), that certain Restrictive Covenant
(“Restrictive Covenant”) concerning the Washington Water Power Central Steam Plant Oil Spiil
recorded as Spokane County Auditor Document No. 4174187 on December 30, 1997 (attached
hereto as Exhibit C) and that certain Amended Consent Decree (“Consent Decree”) filed in the
Spokane County Superior Court, Cause No. 94-2-05788-4.

Avista Development desires to contribute its interest in the Hotel Property to SPS Inn,
LP, a to-be-formed Washington limited partnership (the “Limited Partnership”). Avista
Development will be the sole limited partner in the Limited Partnership and will own
approximately 98% of the equity of the Limited Partnership. The general partner of the Limited
Partnership will be Wells-Stromberg Family LLC, a Washington limited liability company, the
principals of which are Ron and Julie Wells, Gage Stromberg and Spencer Stromberg. These are
the same principals involved previously in the redevelopment of the adjacent Steam Plant.
Under the terms of the limited partnership agreement for the Limited Partnership, a Second
Amended Easement, Lease, Access Agreement and Release (“Amended Easement”) is required
to clanify certain of the terms of Avista’s contribution of the Hotel Property to the Limited
Partnership. The form of Amended Easement is set forth in the attached Exhibit D.




Please see attached.

EXHIBIT C

RESTRICTIVE COVENANT
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PALNE. HNBLEN, SORFINET oy 12,00 Sookans Go, W

Filed for Record at Request of:

Jerry K. Boyd - '
Paine, Hamblen, Coffin, Brocke & Miller LIP
717 W. Sprague, #1200

Spokane, WA. 99204

Indexing Data

Document title: RESTRICTIVE COVENANT CONCERNING THE
WASHINGTON WATER POWER CENTRAL STEAM PLANT

/O0IL BPILL
Rafersnce numhers of related documents: HNone

Grantor:
1. Washington Irrigation and Development Company, a

Washington corporation,

Grantee:
1. The Washington Water Power Company, a Washington

corporation

Legal Description:
1. Lots 1, 2, 3, and the South 77.5 feet of the West Half

of Lot 4, Block 1€, RAILROAD ADDITION
2, Additional legal description is on page 2 of document

Asseasor's Property Tax Parcel Account Number(s):
35192.05801; 35192.0902; 35192.0903

For and in consideration of TEN DOLLARS {$10.00) in hand
received, and for other good and valuable consideration,
Washington-Irrigetian‘and-Deveiapment Company, a Washington

ﬂEHEmEGIthwnuu

Date: 1= ! >0 19?_7

Spokans County Treasurar
7y

e 21 e
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2. The owner or successor owner/s musgt ensure that all the
requirements in the Final Cleanup Action Plan for containing the
contaminants left on the property are met, including long term
monitoring and maintenance.

3. Any activity that would threaten the viability of the
containnent as set forth in the Final Cleanup Action Plan
is prohibited,

4. Groundwater withdrawn for any purposes, including
domestic, agricultural, commercial, or industrial, is prohibited.

5. The owner of the property must give written notice to
Eceology, or its successor agency, of the owner's intent to convey
any interest in the property.

... 6s No conveyance of title, easement, lease, or other
interest in the property shall bhe consummated by the property
owner without adequate and complete provision for continued
compliance with this Restrictive Covenant.

7. The owner must notify Ecology, or its successor agency,
prior to any use of the proparty that is inconsistent with the
terms of this Restrictive Covenant and must obtain Ecology's, or
its successor agency's, approval prior to any use of the property
that is inconsistent with the terms of this Restrictive Covenant.

8. The owner shall allow authorized representatives of
Ecology, or its successor agency, the right to enter the pProperty
at a reasonable time for the burpose of evaluating the Cleanup
Action, to take samples, to inspect remedial actions conducted at
the property, and to inspect records that are related to the
Cleamup Action.

9. The owner of the Site and the owner's assigns and
succegacrs in interest reserve the right under WAC 173-340-440(7}
to record an instrument which provides that this Restrictive
Covenant shall no longer 1limit use of the Property or be of any
further force or effect. However such an instrument may be
recorded only with the consent of Ecology, or its successor
agency. Ecology, or its successor agency, may consent to the
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